BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Lisa Thornley
lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 1 February 2016

THE LONDON BOROUGH
www.bromley.gov.uk

To: Members of the
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman)

Councillor Nicky Dykes (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Kathy Bance MBE,
Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, Simon Fawthrop, Ellie Harmer,
Charles Joel, David Livett, Russell Mellor, Alexa Michael, Richard Scoates and
Michael Turner

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic
Centre on TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 7.30 PM

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

Public speaking on planning application reports is a feature at meetings of the
Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees. It is also possible for the
public to speak on Contravention Reports and Tree Preservation Orders at Plans Sub-
Committees. Members of the public wishing to speak will need to have already written to
the Council expressing their view on the particular matter and have indicated their wish to
do so to Democratic Services by no later than 10.00 a.m. on the working day before the
date of the meeting.

The inclusion of public contributions, and their conduct, will be at the discretion of the
Chairman. Such contributions will normally be limited to two speakers per proposal, one
for and one against, each with three minutes to put their point across.

For further details, please telephone 020 8313 4745.

AGENDA
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
10 DECEMBER 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)



QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting. Therefore please
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on
Wednesday 3 February 2016.

PLANNING APPLICATION - (15/04759/FULL1) - FOOTZIE SOCIAL CLUB,
STATION APPROACH, LOWER SYDENHAM, LONDON SE26 5BQ (Pages 9 - 78)

LAND AT HAVELOCK RECREATION GROUND - APPLICATION FOR
REGISTRATION AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN (Pages 79 - 86)

MARKETING AND DEVELOPMENT BRIEF: OPPORTUNITY SITE B TWEEDY
ROAD (Pages 87 - 106)

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL
PLANNING POLICY (Pages 107 - 118)



Agenda Iltem 3

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 10 December 2015

Present:

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman)
Councillor Nicky Dykes (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld,
Kathy Bance MBE, Eric Bosshard, Lydia Buttinger, Simon Fawthrop,
Ellie Harmer, Charles Joel, Alexa Michael, Richard Scoates and
Michael Turner

Also Present:

Councillor Will Harmer
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Katy Boughey and
David Livett whose absence was due to the rescheduling of this meeting.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

40 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE
MEETING

No questions were received.

41 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON 29 OCTOBER 2015

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2015 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

42 PLANNING APPLICATION - (15/03136/FULL1) - 25 ELMFIELD
ROAD, BROMLEY BR1 1LT (CONQUEST HOUSE) - BROMLEY
TOWN WARD

Description of application - Demolition of existing building and erection of
12/13 storey mixed use building to comprise commercial 881.5 sgm
(GlA/retail floorspace at ground and part first floor level (Class A1/A2/A3/B1)
and 69 residential units at upper floors (27 one bed, 31 two bed and 11 three
bed), 46 car parking, 132 cycle parking, refuse stores and 
[...]
ed.

RESOLVED that Listed Building Consent be GRANTED as previously
agreed, with the inclusion of the additional condition as set out in the
report.

49 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION)
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT 2000

The Chairman moved that the Press and public be excluded during

consideration of the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if
members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to

them of exempt information.

50 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2015

RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October
2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

Chairman

54
Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No.
DRR16/026

Agenda Iltem 5

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker:

Date:

Decision Type:

Title:

Contact Officer:

Chief Officer:

Ward:

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Tuesday 9" February 2016

Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

DC/15/04759/FULL1 - FOOTZIE SOCIAL CLUB, STATION APPROACH,
LOWER SYDENHAM

Jake Hamilton, Acting Deputy Development Control Manager
(Strategic Majors)
0208 313 4802 E-mail: jake.hamilton@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Planner

Copers Cope

OS Grid Ref: E: 536826 N: 171157
Applicant: Relta Ltd c/o West and Partners Objections: YES

Description of Development:

Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site by the erection of a
basement plus part 8 part 9 storey building comprising 253 residential units (128 x one
bed; 115 x two bed and 10 x three bed units) together with the construction of an estate
road, car and cycle parking spaces and landscaping of the east part of the site to form an
open space accessible to the public.

Key Designations

Adjacent to a Site of Interest for Nature Conservation
Biggin Hill
[...]
e to
allow the full impact of both schemes to be considered as part of an overall
masterplan

Significant impact on the local area

Further pollution and congestion

Development is out of keeping with local areas

Blocking of sunlight

Overlooking

Lack of suitable infrastructure to support a development of this scale

Overall loss of green space and trees

Other Representations
At the time of writing no letters of support had been received for the application.

Additional representations received after the publication of this report will be reported at
the committee meeting.

Comments from Consultees

GLA stage 1 comments (summary — full comments attached as Appendix 1):
London Plan Policies on land use principles (metropolitan open land, playing fields),
housing, urban design, inclusive access, flooding, sustainable development and transport
are relevant to this application. The application does not fully comply with these policies
and cannot be supported in principle at this stage. Further information is needed in order
to fully comply with the London Plan. The potential remedies to issues of non-
compliance are set out below:

10 Page 18



e Land use principles: The proposal is inappropriate development within
Metropolitan Open Land and ‘very special circumstances’ have not been
demonstrated to outweigh the harm to the openness of MOL.

e Housing: While the indicative affordable housing offer of 36% accords with Bromley
Council’'s UDP Policy, the applicant is required to conduct a financial viability
assessment to demonstrate that the maximum reasonable amount of affordable
housing is being delivered on this greenfield, windfall site (based on existing use
value for open space). This should be scrutinised by the Council and/or their
independent consult and both reports supplied to the GLA. Further information is
also required on the unit mix within the affordable housing tenures. The quantum of
affordable family sized units is fairly low and the applicant shoul
[...]
ites.

UDP Policy H1 requires the Borough to make provision for additional dwellings over the
plan period acknowledging a requirement to make the most efficient use of sites in
accordance with the density/location matrix. However, the presumption in favour of
additional housing is intended to focus development within built up areas and on
brownfield land, the need for additional housing provision does not outweigh national and
development plan policies that seek to protect Green Belt/MOL.

Although policy 3.3 of the London Plan does state that “boroughs should seek to achieve
and exceed [their] relevant housing targets as defined in table 3.1 (641 units per annum
for Bromley), and that those targets should be “augmented where possible with extra
housing capacity to close the gap between identified housing need and supply in line with
the requirement of the NPPF” is mainly relevant at the LDF preparation stage. The NPPF
(para.47) requires local planning authorities to identify and keep up-to-date a deliverable
five year housing land supply against their housing requirement, with an additional buffer
of 5%.

The latest five year housing supply paper was agreed by the Council in June 2015 and
concludes that the Borough does have a five year housing supply for the period

24 Page 32



01/04/2015 — 31/03/2020. Importantly, the annual target of 641 units per annum is
based on the latest Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA 2013)
evidence for London boroughs which assessed potential capacity for provision on small
(<0.25ha) and large sites (>0.25ha). This evidence, in addition to relevant London Plan
policies, supporting text on housing supply and the further explanation provided in the
relevant London Plan Inspector’s report, informed the Borough'’s update.

Part E. of London plan policy 3.3 identifies the type of sites where development would be
brought forward to supplement targets. If it does identify potential in areas of good
transport accessibility
[...]
near future.
Recommendations made as a result of the consideration of representations will feed into
the draft Local Plan. This will include looking at representations regarding Years 6-15
(and Years 1-5) of the Plan including those set out by NLP in their critique. Of particular
relevance to the consideration of the planning application is the Five Year Housing
Supply position.

A number of the sites listed have had relatively recent decisions and it is considered at
this stage that there is not clear evidence in relation to the schemes themselves that they
will not be implemented within five years.

With regard to currently allocated sites it is considered that these units are deliverable by
March 2020.

25 Page 33



In terms of small schemes that have already commenced it is considered that these are
deliverable within five years in light of the small size of the schemes (1-8 units).

The Borough’s housing target is based on the recently endorsed GLA SHLAA (2013) and
the adopted London Plan (2015). The inclusion of the small site allowance within the
Council’'s Five Year Housing Supply Paper is consistent within the GLA’s SHLAA 2013
and advice set out in paragraph 3.19A of the London Plan that specifies the small site
allowance should form part of the 5 year supply.

The Housing Supply Policy in the London Plan Policy 3.3 March 2015) and the principal
evidence on which it is based (SHLAA 2013) are both relatively recent. The recent
SHLAA is further evidence that there is an adequate housing land supply in the borough.

It is considered that overall the Council’s Five Year Housing Supply position (June 2015)
is that the Five Year Housing Supply is demonstrated and will continue to be monitored
on a regular basis.

The applicant considers that “very special circumstances” justifying development on MOL
have been established by virtue of the ability of the site to meet housing need and
housing land supply. However, Officers do not agree that very special circumstanc
[...]
 permission of the Controller of HM.5.0. Licence no. LADSE3ID, Scate 1:26000
M rd & il f = (!

page 18

Page 76



9§Vﬂa =5 = gmﬁ Xk\ Y i@i

Footzie Social Club Statlon Approach
R >

Lower Sldenhamb J P 8 m,&;
Vg

?7 %‘m‘:hggfu““’

\v%m D

“ a
i
EID

oy
LONDON Y -
»
I ! »

Y
4 ﬁo‘"“ < D&P/3633a

-
Reproduced from the D.S. map with the rerminiono the Controtler of H.M.S.0. Lic LAIJ“SSQ Scale 1:1250
. ol m U B Ve an J=un O

page 19

Page 77



Page 78



Report No.
CSD16029

Agenda Iltem 6

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker:

Date:

Decision Type:

Title:

Contact Officer:

Chief Officer:

Ward:

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Tuesday 9 February 2016

Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

LAND AT HAVELOCK RECREATION GROUND - APPLICATION
FOR REGISTRATION AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN

Marion Paine, Lawyer
Tel: 020 8461 7647 E-mail: Marion.Paine@bromley.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services

Bromley Town;

1. Reason for report

The Council is the Registration Authority for town and village greens within its area. Section 15 of
the Commons Act 2006 provides that land can become a new green if a significant number of the
inhabitants of any locality or any neighbourhood within a locality have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years. They must continue to do so at the
time of the application or meet the alternative qualifying period specified in section 15. The Council
received an application dated 27" March 2015 to register land comprising the Havelock Recreation
Ground, Bromley on the basis that it has become a Town Green. After completion of the statutory
requirements, it is the duty of the Council as registration authority to decide whether or not the area
should be registered as a new Town or Village Green, or whether to cause a public inquiry to be
held for an Inspector to make a recommendation in this respect. The purpose of the report is to set
out the legal position and the evidence for m
[...]
ual
land left over from the A21 widening in the 1980’s. The site is currently being used as the works
compound for the Bromley North Village Public Realm improvements. It is anticipated that these
works will be completed by the end of February 2016 and the temporary use will cease. The site
is surplus to operational requirements and Executive approval is now being sought to market
the Opportunity Site for sale and possible joint venture options.

1.2 Itis acknowledged that this is a sensitive site, with a complex planning history and to support
the marketing of this site further design guidance has been produced as to the form and style of
development that would be considered acceptable on the site. This guidance supplements
existing design guidance and has been consulted on with representatives of the Bromley Civic
Society, Bromley Colleges and Historic England and their views will be incorporated into the
final marketing document that proposes a layout containing a total of 24 units.

1 Page 87


mailto:kevin.munnelly@bromley.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Members of the Development Control Committee

1. Endorse the additional guidance for marketing purposes.
Members of the Executive

1. Members are requested to agree to the advertisement of Opportunity Site B, Tweedy
Road, Bromley on the open market as set out in paragraph 3.7 of the report.

2 Page 88



Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:
2.  BBB Priority: Quality Environment Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres:

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: Advertising costs estimated at £4k

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:

3. Budget head/performance centre: Regeneration

4. Total current budget for this head: £931k

5.  Source of funding: Existing revenue budget 2015/16
Staff

1. Number of staff (current and additional):

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Section 123 of the 1972 Local Government Act:

2.  Call-in: Applicable:

Customer Impact

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments: Incorporated in the main body of the report

3 Page 89



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

COMMENTARY

Opportunity Site B Tweedy Road has been identified as a development site in the Bromley
Town Centre Area Action Plan (BTCAAP) adopted in November 2010 and designated for
residential development of around 70 units(Policy OSB). This site has an area of 0.33 ha
(0.766 acres) and was formed from the residual land left over from the A21 widening in the
1980’s. The site is currently being used as the works compound for the Bromley North Village
Public Realm improvements. It is anticipated that these works will be completed by the end of
February 2016 and the temporary use will cease.

It is acknowledged that this is a sensitive site, with a complex planning history. The Council
submitted a planning application in 2003 for a scheme of 28 units, which was subsequently
reduced to 22 units, and withdrawn before determination. The site was then marketed in 2006
and following a selection process an offer was accepted from Affinity Sutton for a 72 unit
residential development incorporating a 35 bed foyer facility to provide housing and support for
young adults. The planning application was refused in August 2008 and in April 2009 an appeal
was dismissed. The Planning Inspector commented in his report that he considered that the
principle of development on the site was acceptable, but that he was “not persuaded that the 72
units proposed would produce a development suited to the context of the surrounding area and
in [his] judgement the proposal in terms of design and layout would be tantamount to an
overdevelopment of the site.” The Inspector referred to the important views into the
Conservation Area afforded by the site, and the important element of spacious relief from the
encroachment of built form it provides.

[...]
(NPPF) in
order to increase the delivery of housing. The changes will impact on planning decisions and on
local policy being developed in the emerging Local Plan. This report seeks Members agreement
to the Council’s response to this consultation.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

DCC is asked to:

Agree that the suggested responses set out in this report form the basis of the Council’s
response to the NPPF consultation.

1 Page 107



Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: New Policy:
2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment:

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:

3. Budget head/performance centre: Planning

4.  Total current budget for this head: £1.243m

5.  Source of funding: Existing revenue budget 2015/16
Staff

1.  Number of staff (current and additional): 59ftes

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:

Customer Impact

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Borough-wide

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments: N/A

2 Page 108



3.1

3.2

COMMENTARY

Background

In December 2015 the Government issued a consultation paper containing proposals to make
specific changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It is set in the context of
the Government’s drive to deliver additional housing and runs in parallel to the Housing and
Planning Bill which is proceeding through Parliament. The original deadline for comments has
been extended and the consultation is open until February 22" 2016.

The Government summarises the proposed changes as:

Broadening the definition of affordable housing to expand range of low cost housing
opportunities for those aspiring to own their own home;

Increasing the density of development around commuter hubs, to make more efficient use of
land in suitable locations;

Supporting su
[...]
le/488276/151207_Consultation_document.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/488276/151207_Consultation_document.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/starter-homes
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/starter-homes/starter-homes-guidance/
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/housingandplanning.html

This page is left intentionally blank



	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION - (15/04759/FULL1) - FOOTZIE SOCIAL CLUB, STATION APPROACH, LOWER SYDENHAM, LONDON SE26 5BQ
	15-04759-FULL1
	GLA Comments

	6 LAND AT HAVELOCK RECREATION GROUND - APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN
	7 MARKETING AND DEVELOPMENT BRIEF: OPPORTUNITY SITE B TWEEDY ROAD
	Enc. 1 for MARKETING AND DEVELOPMENT BRIEF: OPPORTUNITY SITE B TWEEDY ROAD
	Blank Page


	8 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY





Minutes of the meeting


 

55 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 9 February 2016 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
   
 

 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, 
Kathy Bance MBE, Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, 
Lydia Buttinger, Simon Fawthrop, Ellie Harmer, Charles Joel, 
David Livett, Russell Mellor, Alexa Michael, Richard Scoates and 
Michael Turner 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Morgan 
 

 
51   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nicky Dykes. 
 
52   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
53   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 10 DECEMBER 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
54   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

The following written question was submitted by Mr Clive Lees, Chairman, 
Ravensbourne Valley Preservation Society:- 
 
‘In respect of 14 Highland Road BR1 about which a planning enforcement 
complaint was made on 26 January 2015, we should be grateful to learn what 
progress has been made in regularising the situation and if appropriate, an 
indicative timetable of future progress.’ 
 
The Chairman’s response was as follows:- 
 
‘I can confirm that an application has been submitted to the Council and 
registered under our ref DC/16/00384/RECON in connection with Conditions 
2,8,12,13.  Minor Material Amendment to DC/08/02582/FULL 1 in order to 



Development Control Committee 
9 February 2016 
 

56 

allow changes to the approved landscaping details with the removal of, 
reconfiguration of windows, relocation of refuse storage area and cycle 
storage area. 
 
Once the application has been validated, the case will be allocated to 
Stephanie Gardiner in Development Control West.  Neighbour consultation 
will take place in accordance with Council procedures once this has been 
through the validation process.’ 
 
55   PLANNING APPLICATION - (15/04759/FULL1) - FOOTZIE 

SOCIAL CLUB, STATION APPROACH, LOWER SYDENHAM, 
LONDON SE26 5BQ 
 

Report DRR16/026 
 
Description of application – Demolition of the existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site by the erection of a basement plus part 8 part 9 
storey building comprising 253 residential units (128 x one bed; 115 x two bed 
and 10 x three bed units) together with the construction of an estate road, car 
and cycle parking spaces and landscaping of the east part of the site to form 
an open space accessible to the public. 
 
The Planning Officer reported the following:- 
 
Correspondence 
 
A copy of a letter from Relta Limited dated 8 February 2016 was e-mailed and 
tabled to Members, together with an earlier Relta letter dated 26 January 
2016. 
 
The letter of 8 February 2016 included a draft report (also tabled) which was a 
critique of the deliverability of sites within the Bromley Town Centre Area 
Action Plan (BTCAAP), although it noted that 413 dwellings may be delivered 
over the coming five years.  The earlier letter of 26 January 2016 expressed 
Relta’s concerns about the Housing Zone bid for Bromley Town Centre and 
sought information about that bid. 
 
Officer Report – Supplementary Comments to the Agenda 
 
The officer report (p32) addressed the issue of housing need and supply.  It 
noted that the five-year housing land supply paper was agreed by the Council 
in June 2015 and concluded that the Borough does have a five-year housing 
land supply.  This was of particular relevance to the consideration of the 
planning application.  The Housing Supply Policy in the London Plan Policy 
3.3 (March 2015) and the principal evidence on which it was based, were both 
recent.  The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 (SHLAA) 
was evidence of an adequate housing land supply in the Borough.  The 
Development Plan process, as noted on page 33 of the agenda, was 
underway and would consider the longer term land allocation in due course.  
The Housing Zone was currently awaiting a Mayoral announcement. 



Development Control Committee 
9 February 2016 

 

57 
 

 
In conclusion, the Planning Officer reported that the officer recommendation 
remained as set out in the agenda (subject to the update below). 
 
The Planning Officer gave a summary of the following update which was 
circulated to the Committee in writing:- 
 
Update to Officer Report 
 
Following publication of the report, comments from the Council’s Housing 
Team were received and summarised as follows:- 
 

 Whilst it was appreciated that the proposed split was reflective of the wider 
mix on site, the proportion of one bedroom units proposed for the 
affordable housing element was quite high. 

 

 Ideally the Housing Team would prefer a split with a larger proportion of 
family sized units and to lose some of the one bedroom units to achieve 
this. 

 

 This would be preferable in management terms and better reflective of the 
housing needs in the borough at this time, with more than 60% of need for 
2 bedroom accommodation.  

 
Similar comments were made in respect of the previous application and the 
proposed unit mix had been considered in detail in the officer report and found 
to be acceptable in this case.  This information did not therefore alter the 
conclusions of the report or the officer recommendation. 
 
Update to Recommendation 
 
As a result of the requirement to refer the application back to the Mayor of 
London following any resolution to determine the application by the Council, a 
formal decision on the application would not be issued within the statutory 13 
week determination period, which expired on 10 February 2016.   
 
The applicant’s agent had advised in correspondence received following 
publication of the report that in the event of the Committee resolving to grant 
permission, an extension of time would be agreed.  However, should the 
Committee decide not to approve the application, the applicant would proceed 
to submit an appeal following expiry of the statutory period set for the 
determination of the application. 
 
The recommendation in the officer report was therefore updated to: 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE (SUBJECT TO ANY DIRECTION BY THE 
MAYOR OF LONDON) OR IN THE EVENT THAT AN APPEAL AGAINST 
NON-DETERMINATION IS LODGED, RESOLVE TO CONTEST THE 
APPEAL for the reasons set out in the report. 
 



Development Control Committee 
9 February 2016 
 

58 

Councillor Mellor, Ward Member for Copers Cope, commended Mr Hamilton 
for producing an excellent, well-crafted report which considered both the 
merits and demerits of the current application. 
 
On the basis that his views remained consistent with those reported during 
consideration of the previous application on 24 September 2015, Councillor 
Mellor moved that permission be refused.  
 
Councillor Fawthrop seconded the motion for refusal. 
 
Referring to the comments from consultees (page 19 of the report), Councillor 
Auld stated that should a further variation to the application be submitted in 
the future, consideration must be given to the fact that very special 
circumstances had not been demonstrated to outweigh the harm to the 
openness of MOL and that the applicant would be required to conduct a 
financial viability assessment to demonstrate that the maximum reasonable 
amount of affordable housing was being delivered. 
 
Members having considered the report and objections, RESOLVED that the 
application BE REFUSED (SUBJECT TO ANY DIRECTION BY THE 
MAYOR OF LONDON) OR IN THE EVENT THAT AN APPEAL AGAINST 
NON-DETERMINATION IS LODGED, RESOLVE TO CONTEST THE 
APPEAL for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
56   LAND AT HAVELOCK RECREATION GROUND - APPLICATION 

FOR REGISTRATION AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 
 

Report CSD16029 
 
Members considered the legal position and evidence submitted in relation to 
an application to register land at Havelock Recreation Ground, Bromley, as a 
Town or Village Green.  After completion of the statutory requirements, it was 
the duty of the Council as registration authority, to decide if the area should be 
registered, or whether a public inquiry should be held for an Inspector to make 
a recommendation in this respect. 
 
It was reported that Ward Members for Bromley Town, Councillors Rutherford,  
Dykes and Harmer, strongly supported the application to recognise Havelock 
Recreation Ground as a town green. As demonstrated in the report, the 
application met the basic standards and the analysis showed that the 
application had all the characteristics of a town green – the land was used by 
a significant number of people for lawful pastimes and had been for a long 
time.  
 
The argument appeared to come down to whether access to the ground was 
"as of right".  The Ward Members believed that this condition was also met. 
Havelock Recreation Ground was left to the children of Raglan Road School 
as a facility for the community.  Bromley Council was looking after the land on 
behalf residents who were using it as of right. 
 



Development Control Committee 
9 February 2016 

 

59 
 

The Chairman reported Havelock Recreation Ground was already designated 
for community use.  However, the Council as land owners, were at liberty to 
recommend to the Executive that the land be registered as a town or village 
green as it was within the Council’s gift to do so. 
 
Being familiar with the site, Councillor Michael considered it to be the only 
piece of land available for recreational purposes within an area of high density 
housing and should, therefore, be safeguarded as public amenity use.  
Councillor Michael moved that Members recommend to the Executive that the 
land be voluntarily registered as a town or village green.  Councillor Fawthrop 
seconded the motion. 
 
The legal representative clarified the technical meaning of ‘by right’ and ‘as of 
right’. He explained that land used by the public of a recreation ground where 
the Council owns the land for that use, falls within the category of ‘by right’ as 
opposed to ‘as of right’ which is where the public have no right to use the land 
but continue to use it as if they do.  Registration as a town or village green 
would afford the land extra protection against any application to redevelop the 
site. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that Havelock Recreation 
Ground be voluntarily designated as a Town or Village Green. 
 
57   MARKETING AND DEVELOPMENT BRIEF: OPPORTUNITY 

SITE B TWEEDY ROAD 
 

Report RR16/025 
 
Members considered further design guidance outlining the form and style of 
development considered acceptable for Tweedy Road, Bromley, designated 
as Opportunity Site B within the Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan.   
 
The site was currently being used as a works compound for the Bromley 
North Village Public Realm improvements and it was anticipated that 
temporary use of the site would cease on completion of the works at the end 
of February 2016.  Executive approval was being sought to market the 
Opportunity Site for sale and possible joint venture options. 
 
It was confirmed that the final marketing document proposed a layout of three 
residential blocks consisting of a total of 24 units and all tenders should 
comply with this.  
 
Councillor Allen considered the current approach for marketing the site to be 
too prescriptive and that other proposals may be just as beneficial to the 
Council.  
 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee 
9 February 2016 
 

60 

The Chairman moved that the additional guidance be endorsed; this was 
seconded by Councillor Fawthrop. 
 
RESOLVED that the additional guidance be endorsed for marketing 
purposes. 
 
58   RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES 

TO NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
 

Report DRR 16/024 
 
Agreement was sought on the Council’s response to the Government’s 
consultation on changes made to the National Planning Policy Framework in 
order to increase the delivery of housing.  These changes would impact on 
planning decisions and on local policy being developed in the emerging Local 
Plan. 
 
Concern was raised in regard to the inclusion of starter homes and the impact 
this would have on housing areas, together with the fact that they would be 
exempt from CIL charges.  Starter homes would also become part of the 
normal housing stock after a five year period.  Members agreed that the word 
“potentially” be deleted from the Council’s suggested response set out at 
paragraph 3.47 on page 115 of the report. 
 
Referring to the delivery of housing on land allocated in plans, Councillor 
Fawthrop suggested that the Government be asked what it was doing to 
encourage builders to build. 
 
In regard to supporting housing development on brownfield land and GB land 
(page 111), it was agreed that certain scenarios which gave rise to Member 
concerns be specified in the Council’s response.   
 
Councillor Bance considered that some brownfield sites in Bromley could be 
developed and the Council’s response did nothing to meet NPPF in regard to 
attaining housing targets. 
 
It was suggested that options for rebalancing housing development across the 
country, could be discussed as a separate issue at a future meeting of the 
DCC. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the variations mentioned above, the 
suggested responses set out in the report, form the basis of the 
Council’s response to the NPPF consultation. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


